for a period exceeding 15 years unless the governing body of the city shall determine that a longer period shall be in furtherance of sound utility practice, in which case no such contract shall be made to run for a period exceeding 40 years.

Approved May 16, 1973.

#### CHAPTER 294—H.F.No.2365

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state; appropriating moneys for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE; APPROPRIATION. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full and final payment of claims against the state.
  - Subd. 2. Charles L. Egland, Houston, Minnesota, for costs incurred because of interference with access to his home by construction on Interstate Highway I-90 \$ 102.25
  - Subd. 3. Clarence H. Murschel, 334 Melinda Drive, South Elgin, Illinois, for damage to automobile when Mr. Murschel had to suddenly ditch his automobile because of lack of road safety signs

290.64

Subd. 4. Arthur Selberg, RFD 2, Worthington,
Minnesota, for damage done to property
by placing additional culverts by
highway department after condemnation
concluded

1,500.00

Subd. 5. Marilyn R. Shoemaker, 3500 Ebba Street, White Bear Lake, Minnesota, for damages to her car when a highway barricade blew into her car

236.88

550	LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1973	Ch. 294
Subd. 6.	Don Bain, Clarissa, Minnesota, for damage to residence due to improper grading and drainage construction on trunk highway 71	\$600.00
Subd. 7.	Myron E. and Arline M. Conway, Utica, Minnesota, for loss of crops due to run-off of water from I-90 for the years of 1971 and 1972	1,000.00
Subd. 8.	Marvin Eisenbraun, Clarissa, Minnesota, for loss of personal property and damage to residence due to improper grading and drainage construction on trunk highway 71	3,158.72
Subd. 9.	Glen Jedlicka, Clarissa, Minnesota, for the loss of residence due to improper grading and drainage construction on trunk highway 71	23,834.45
Subd. 10	). Leo and Helen Kraus, Kellogg, Minnesota for crop damage and loss of use of land due to improper drainage caused by highway construction	800.00
Subd. 1	1. Theo. U. Larson, Route 1, St. Peter, Minnesota, for expenses incurred in extending drainage tile to carry off seepage from his property resulting from negligent highway construction	382.70
Subd. 1	2. George Picka, 1073 Eleanor Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota, for damage to real and personal property due to negligent construction of freeway 35E resulting in flooding	100.00
Subd. 1	3. Ray M. Tharp, 3727 Hilltop Road, Hopkins, Minnesota for damage to his real estate by diversion of water onto his property caused by construction on Highway 169	4,000.00

Subd. 14. Wayne W. Dallman, 125 West 5th Street S.W., Wells, Minnesota for medical expenses resulting from being struck in the face by a barbed wire fence lying in a ditch along side highway 22

\$898.79

Subd. 15. Henry Knutson, RFD #2, Glenville,
Minnesota, for negligence by the highway
department when construction of 35W lowered
the well water table on his farm
75

750.00

Subd. 16. James Nothwehr, 624 South Front Street,
Mankato, Minnesota, for damage to car due
to chunk of concrete left on 35W near
Albert Lea Lake

100.00

- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the highway user tax distribution funds the sum of money hereinafter set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full and final payment of a claim against the state.
  - Subd. 2. Mr. and Mrs. John A. Ubl, 14266 Irving Avenue South, Apt. 131, Burnsville, Minnesota, for broken windshield of their car when struck by a flashlight thrown by highway patrolman near metropolitan stadium

\$119.50

- Sec. 3. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the game and fish fund the sum of money set forth in this section to the person named therein in full payment of a claim against the state.
  - Subd. 2. Harold A. Larson, 2601 Meridian Drive, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for accidental injuries suffered while serving as a state game warden under provisional appointment, payable at \$300.00 per month, commencing July 1, 1973

\$7,200.00

Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full and final payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2.	Village of Cambridge, Minnesota, for street, curb, and gutter improvements benefitting state department of natural resources property located in Cambridge	
	· ·	\$2,236.95
Subd. 3.	Ernest Collins, Jr., Longville Route, Pine River, Minnesota for loss of state timber bought by Mr. Collins but which he was never able to cut and remove	491.40
Subd. 4.	Francis H. Heiserman, Carlisle, Minnesota, for damage to his automobile by a patient escaped from the Fergus Falls state hospital	92.88
Subd. 5.	Tony Krejci, Route 3, Frazee, Minnesota, for an automobile stolen and destroyed by a patient at the Fergus Falls state hospital	300.00
Subd. 6.	City of Lake City, Minnesota, for damage to a police car by a runaway from the state training school at Red Wing	194.67
Subd. 7.	Elton A. Leaf, 417 B Street Northeast, Brainerd, Minnesota, for an incorrect workmen's compensation settlement for an injury received while employed by the department of conservation in 1969	1,696.00
Subd. 8.	Village of Perham, Minnesota, for costs incurred by the village in supplying water to purchaser of village land on which the state had previously buried arsenic thus rendering village responsible for provision of uncontaminated water to purchaser	2,922.00
Subd. 9.	Carol T. Roblin, 2411 Eighth Street South, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for services rendered to the department of corrections at the state prison at Stillwater	800.00

553

for erroneous payment of sales tax to the state of Minnesota when said tax was in fact due to the state of Iowa and was paid by Steel Products Inc.

1,650.00

\$2,000.00

Subd. 12. John D. Becklin, Route 4, Cambridge, Minnesota, for damage done to his automobile while parked on grounds of Cambridge state hospital

to the state of Iowa

120.37

Subd. 13. L. H. Biehn, 77 West Road, Circle Pines, Minnesota, for expenses incurred when his automobile was stolen by inmates at Lino Lakes

316.95

Subd. 14. Boise Cascade Corporation, Woodlands
Department, International Falls,
Minnesota, for negligent burning
which destroyed pulpwood owned by
Boise Cascade Corporation

1,005.00

Subd. 15. Harvey G. Caldwell, 1000 Lakeshore
Drive, Moose Lake, Minnesota, for
damage to personal belongings when
drain water backed up and flooded his
house on the grounds of the Moose
Lake state hospital

1,485.00

Subd. 16. Mary J. D'Allesantro, 318½ North 1st Street, Montevideo, Minnesota, for tuition paid to St. Cloud State College for her daughter Mary Louise as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 197.75, Subdivision 1

710.50

Subd. 17. Wendell Edbloom, 1521 Norwood, Red Wing, Minnesota, for expenses incurred when his automobile was stolen by a runaway from Red Wing Training School

26.35

Subd. 18. William W. Essling, 1404 Lincoln Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota, for theft of a rifle by wards of the state of Thistledew Camp

\$15.00

Subd. 19. Byron Huston, 418 South 7th Street, Sauk Centre, Minnesota, for expenses incurred as a result of his automobile being stolen by an escapee of the Minnesota home school at Sauk Centre

76.00

Subd. 20. Mrs. Elizabeth Jennings, Wanda, Minnesota, for repair costs incurred to her power mower when a state ward negligently failed to put oil in the motor

128.21

Subd. 21. Herbert and Rodney Johnson, Rural Route,
Aldrich, Minnesota, for damage to their
property when the highway patrol forced
a stolen car off the road and into their
field

50.00

Subd. 22. Patrick Kelsh, 1348 West 20th Street, Hastings, Minnesota, for expenses incurred when his automobile was stolen by an escapee of the State Training School at Red Wing

88.54

Subd. 23. Mabel V. Kennetz, 4 Crossway Drive, Circle Pines, Minnesota, for loss of benefits under PERA due to a delay beyond her control in not promptly filing the claim form with the state

1,980.00

Subd. 24. Eugene D. Kilmer, 5116 Zenith Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for negligence by the department of corrections for not furnishing proper dental services during his imprisonment, resulting in costly dental work upon his release

1,705.00

Subd. 25. Michael L. Lasker, 219 12th Avenue Northeast, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for total loss of four fingers of one hand

34,278.00

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1973 suffered at the license plant at Minnesota state reformatory \$9,579.50 Subd. 26. Florence Rodrick, 1100 Forest Avenue, Northfield, Minnesota, for medical expenses arising from her fall on the side steps of the Minnesota historical society building 761.20 Subd. 27. Mr. and Mrs. Alvin Schmidt, Mayer, Minnesota, for the funeral expenses arising from the death by burns and drowning of their daughter while a patient at the Minnesota Valley Social Adaptation Center at St. Peter 1.170.00Subd. 28. Bill Ulman, Flament-Ulman Incorporated, Post Office Box 147, Fargo, North Dakota, for interest paid to the state of Minnesota on taxes mistakenly paid to the state of North Dakota which taxes were refunded to him by North Dakota and paid to Minnesota 2,798.11 Subd. 29. Grossman Corporation, 1300 South 2nd Street, Hopkins, Minnesota, for the payment by it to the state of \$9,446 for one month's rent which resulted from a construction strike which prevented Grossman Corporation from leaving their condemned premises on time 9,446.00 Subd. 30. Gwen Scheid, Delavan, Minnesota, for medical and dental expenses incurred as a result of suffering a syncopal episode after giving a pint of blood at the University of Minnesota hospital 1,405.85 Subd. 31. Village of Zumbrota, Minnesota, for sidewalk, gutter and curb improvements adjacent to the state-owned national 807.00 guard armory

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

street and sewer improvements made by the city to property abutting

Subd. 32. City of St. Cloud, Minnesota, for

the state reformatory

556	LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1973	Ch. 294
Subd. 33	St. Kirsten H. Krinke, 897 Brenner Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota, for medical expenses incurred as a result of falling on a defective sidewalk on the campus of Mankato State College	\$367.50
Subd. 34	Donald R. Gustafson, R.F.D. 3, Red Wing, Minnesota, for damage to his car by an escapee from Red Wing training school	283.42
Subd. 35	Lake Drive, Lino Lakes, Minnesota, for damage to their car by escapees from the Lino Lakes Reception-Diagnostic Center	35.79
Subd. 36	6. Harry Hughes, 7932 Lake Drive, Circle Pines, Minnesota, for damage to his automobile by escapees from Lino Lakes Reception-Diagnostic Center	279.18
Subd. 37	7. Leroy Eversviller, Rural Route, Vargas, Minnesota, for damage to a defective wagon manufactured by the prison, damage to Ford forage box, and depreciation of corn crop due to loss of time	967.55
Subd. 3	8. Sherburne county, Minnesota, for extraordinary costs incurred in handling escaped and disorderly prisoners at St. Cloud reformatory	12,247.61
Subd. 3	9. Carroll Robinson, 1428 Vincent Avenue	

Subd. 39. Carroll Robinson, 1428 Vincent Avenue
North, Minneapolis, Minnesota, for
injuries to left eye incurred in the
farm machinery manufacturing division
of Stillwater state prison
1,045.17

Subd. 40. Albert M. Firth, 315 9th Street,
Bayport, Minnesota, for injuries to
his horse caused by barbed wire
adjacent to the state prison farm
66.66

Subd. 41. Mrs. Marjorie Hinz, 1214 Seventh Avenue North, St. Cloud, Minnesota, for medical expenses incurred when her daughter was hospitalized as a result of being raped by a probation violator

\$2,000.00

Subd. 42. Lincoln county, Minnesota, for costs of maintenance and medical expenses of a ward of the state

602.87

Subd. 43. V & J Excavating Company, Route 5, Box 110, Excelsior, Minnesota, for damage to an excavating machine arising from negligence by Glen Lake sanitarium employees

2,757.00

Subd. 44. Sreeramulu Nagubandi, 345 Prospect Street, Apartment 405, Morgantown, West Virginia, for medical expenses incurred at the University of Minnesota health service as a result of an explosion in the chemistry building at the university

489.80

Subd. 45. Edward Tekautz, 718 2nd Avenue Southwest, Chisholm, Minnesota, for medical expenses incurred for treatment of his son who was injured while operating a power planer in the industrial arts department at Moorehead state college

416.65

Subd. 46. Ernest Chouinard, Box 64, Sidelake,
Minnesota, for personal injuries arising from
gunshot wounds from a person under the
supervision of a state parole officer.
The award made by Laws 1971, Chapter 962,
Section 4, Subdivision 6, for \$3,000 is
reaffirmed and an additional amount of
\$4,000 is awarded for a total of \$7,000.
Such moneys represent full and complete
payment for his permanent disability

4,000.00

Subd. 47. Mrs. Leonard J. Doyle, Collegeville, Minnesota, for hospital and medical

expenses as a result of an injury to her minor son, which injury occurred when a ladder fell on him in the gymnasium of St. Cloud state college. The sum of \$285 previously awarded in Laws 1965, Chapter 757, Section 7, Subdivision 11, is hereby reappropriated

\$285.00

Subd. 48. Carl Schaar, 8500 127th Street E.,
Hastings, Minnesota, for damages when
drainage system was changed by department
of natural resources. The sum of \$500
previously awarded in Laws 1971, Chapter
157, Section 2, Subdivision 4, is
hereby reappropriated

500.00

Subd. 49. Robert Boulton, Porter, Minnesota, for loss of a cow and calf due to injuries resulting from brucellosis testing by state veterinarian

405.50

Subd. 50. Joe Mistic, Puposky, Minnesota, for loss of a cow due to injuries resulting from brucellosis testing by state veterinarian

150.00

Subd. 51. Richard Pears, Puposky, Minnesota, for loss of a calf and the aborting of two other calves resulting from anaplasmosis testing by state veterinarian

300.00

Sec. 5. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state for adjusted compensation arising from World War I, World War II and Korean conflict services.

#### Subd. 2. WORLD WAR I SERVICES.

Mrs. Hannah H. Schafer (beneficiary of Paul Emil Schafer); 1715 Miller Street, Worthington, Minnesota 56187

\$150.00

Joseph Sever, 3806 Branch Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55804

90.00

Gordon W. Sutton, 2920 Xenwood Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55416	\$60.00
Subd. 3. WORLD WAR II SERVICES.	
Willard Marshall Butorac, 1600 North Tripp, Chicago, Illinois 60639	70.00
Rupert J. Defoe, 1520 E. 2nd Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55812	245.00
Thirley C. Heaton, 615 Case Avenue, Apt. # B-4, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101	50.00
Albert A. Holm, Box 111, Cook, Minnesota 55723	400.00
Melvin J. Lounsbrough, 517 South Washington Street, Shawano, Wisconsin 54166	400.00
LaVerne M. Mattie, R.R. 2, Box 41-A Wisconsin Dells, Wisconsin 53965	140.00
Melvin J. Olson, Hager City, Wisconsin 54014	400.00
Joseph F. Perrault, c/o Gordon B. Fenner, 640 West 7th Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55102	120.00
Benard M. Rostberg, 1917 4th Street S.W., Minot, North Dakota 58701	400.00
Howard Wayne Shippey, P.O. Box 411, Starbuck, Minnesota 56381	265.00
Robert Joseph Snyder, Preston, Minnesota 55965	400.00

Frank H. Sommers, R.R. #1, Dundas, Minnesota 55019	\$60.00
Wilfred A. Walsh, 3932 Gernert, Rosemead, California 91770	270.00
Arthur Nelson (Beneficiary of Edwin Olaf Nelson); 1004 Hearn Avenue, Santa Rosa, California 95401	8.00
Donald Nelson (Beneficiary of Edwin Olaf Nelson); Neilson Addition, Austin, Minnesota 55912	8.00
Herman Nelson (Beneficiary of Edwin Olaf Nelson); Neilson Addition, Austin, Minnesota 55912	8.00
Marion Nelson (Beneficiary of Edwin Olaf Nelson); 2017 1st Avenue N.E., Austin, Minnesota 55912	8.00
Rudolph Nelson (Beneficiary of Edwin Olaf Nelson); 273 Flagstone Terrace, San Rafael, California 94903	8.00
Subd. 4. KOREAN CONFLICT SERVICES.	
Clifford D. Anderson, 2080–106th Ave. N.W., Coon Rapids, Minnesota 55433	172.50
Raymond Ordean Anderson, 134 East Arch, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101	195.00
James Joseph Ascheman, Clontarf, Minnesota 56226	112.50
William Murl Beem, P.O. Box 251, Buffalo Lake, Minnesota 55314	127.50
William Fred Beierle, 10024 Chicago Avenue South, Bloomington, Minnesota 55420	255.00

Gene R. Bolinski, 5011 S.W. 29th Terrace, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33312	\$200.00
Roland V. Boyd, 3630 Centerville Road, White Bear Lake, Minnesota 55110	345.00
Frank Paul Burcar, 2806 East Jefferson, Duluth, Minnesota 55812	200.00
Marlene H. Choban, 420 - 7th Street South, Hopkins, Minnesota 55343	90.00
Robert L. Dally, Box 116, Pillager, Minnesota 56473	200.00
Gilbert M. DeGroat, Rte. 1, Box 743-A Detroit Lakes, Minnesota 56501	200.00
William Julius Dimler 205 Byron Avenue North, Byron, Minnesota 55920	172.50
Carl Martin Duklet, 538 St. Peter Street #212, St. Paul, Minnesota 55102	120.00
Harold Wayne Evenson, 2623 Bittersweet Lane, St. Paul, Minnesota 55109	172.50
Newton Fairbanks, Apt. 204, 1401 Yale Place, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403	105.00
Robert Keith Fisher, Hallock, Minnesota 56728	37.50

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

1 Minn.S.L. 1973 Bd.Vol.—36

Richard Dennis Guthrie, 1215 Elizabeth Street, Westlake, Louisiana 70669	\$135.00
Bruce N. Hammond, 409 2nd Street S.W., Stewartville, Minnesota 55976	200.00
Walter Arnold Hill, 1057 86th Avenue West, Duluth, Minnesota 55808	400.00
Arden Johnson, Jr., Box 219, Pequot Lakes, Minnesota 56472	400.00
Robert W. Johnston, Rte. 3, Starbuck, Minnesota 56381	37.50
Joseph Frank Klick, 721 5th Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075	22.50
Donald Francis Koehler, Hotel Juneau, Juneau, Wisconsin 53039	337.50
Carl Edward Korby, Rte. 3, New York Mills, Minnesota 56567	22.50
Quinten Lawrence Lee, 309 North 8th Street, Montevideo, Minnesota 56265	400.00
Laurence Fish Lindsay, 4033 Abbott Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55410	112.50
Donald MacRostie, 1500 La Salle Avenue, Apt. #216, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403	200.00
Glen Christian McAllister, 8961 Rosetta Circle, Sacramento, California 95826	15.00

52.50

Stuart Allyn Mercer, 10596 Terrace Road N.E., Blaine, Minnesota 55434	\$165.00
Anthony Ralph Minelli, 1713 4th Avenue East, Hibbing, Minnesota 55746	97.50
Edmund P. Schmitz, 420 South Davis, Litchfield, Minnesota 55355	75.00
Donald Frederick Schultz, 178 Sherburne Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55103	232.50
Howard Wayne Shippey, P.O. Box 411, Starbuck, Minnesota 56381	200.00
Thomas J. Sisterman, 2619 W. 54th Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55410	75.00
Donald W. Swanson, 4800 Nevada Avenue No.,	<b>2</b> 0.72

- Sec. 6. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the teachers' retirement fund the sum of money hereinafter set forth in this section to the person named therein in full payment of a claim against the state.
  - Subd. 2. Angela Deary, Farmington, Minnesota, for retirement benefits not paid arising from her employment as a teacher \$996.00

Crystal, Minnesota 55428

Sec. 7. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sums of money set forth in this section to the named counties in full payment of the following claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Beltrami county, Minnesota, for drainage assessments against state lands for repairs to state ditches

\$11,126.79

Subd. 3. Faribault county, Minnesota, for drainage assessments against state lands for repairs to state ditches

45.45

Subd. 4. Kittson county, Minnesota, for drainage assessments against state lands for repairs to state ditches

2.606.46

Subd. 5. Marshall county, Minnesota, for drainage assessments against state lands for repairs to state ditches

9,363.93

- Sec. 8. Subdivision 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the general fund the sum of money hereinafter set forth in this section to the named township in full payment of the following claim against the state.
  - Subd. 2. Town of Herman, St. Louis county, Minnesota, for incorrect apportionment of various state-shared taxes due to an error in the published 1960 federal census.

    There shall be no offset in the future aids paid to the town of Canosia \$28,759.69
- Sec. 9. Subdivision 1. The state of Minnesota hereby consents to commencement of a suit in the case set forth in this section. Any suit shall be commenced within six months after the passage of this act. The state and the applicable departments may be named as defendants in any suit commenced under this section and shall be served by the service of a summons and complaint upon the attorney general and appropriate department officials. Such sums as are necessary to pay any resulting judgment are hereby appropriated from the fund designated. In no case shall the judgment exceed the monetary ceiling set forth in this section. This waiver of immunity is not an admission of liability on the part of the state or its departments. In any such action the state or its departments or agencies may interpose any legal or equitable defense except the defense of sovereign immunity.
- Subd. 2. Robert A. Smolik, 670 West 7th Street, St. Paul, for alleged damage to his property, located at 670 West 7th Street, St. Paul, Minnesota, as a result of the department of highway construction and improvement of West 7th Street. Any judgment rendered against the state in this matter shall not exceed \$3,800. This waiver of immunity shall apply only to those damages which the courts determine resulted directly from the state's construction and improvement of West 7th Street. Any such judgment shall be satisfied from moneys in the state treasury credited to the trunk

highway funds or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources.

- Sec. 10. Subdivision 1. Each claim hereinafter set forth is hereby referred to the state claims commission, which unless the claim is barred by some other provision of this act, shall have jurisdiction over it.
  - Subd. 2. Mrs. Beverly Boell, Jackson, Minnesota
- Subd. 3. Robert Benj. Bowman, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota
- Subd. 4. Braniff Airways, Inc., P.O. Box 35001, Mail Station A123A, Dallas, Texas
  - Subd. 5. Charles E. Burger, Box 295, Rush City, Minnesota
- Subd. 6. Walter Butler Engineering Co., 175 Aurora Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota
  - Subd. 7. Anton C. and Norma J. Diebold, Stacy, Minnesota
- Subd. 8. Jose A. Encinas, 1798 Walnut Street, St. Paul, Minnesota
  - Subd. 9. Arthur Frerich, Route 3, Milaca, Minnesota
- Subd. 10. Mrs. Elmer Goodrich, Rural Route 2, Mapleton, Minnesota 56065
  - Subd. 11. Eugene R. Graf, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota
  - Subd. 12. Donald W. Gustafson, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota
  - Subd. 13. Vern Hanson, 929 Eustis, St. Paul, Minnesota
- Subd. 14. Town of Hay Creek, Goodhue County, Red Wing, Minnesota
- Subd. 15. Independent School Districts c/o William R. Sandberg, Appleton, Minnesota
- Subd. 16. Mathias A. Mayerle, 324 First Street, Nashwauk, Minnesota
  - Subd. 17. Denver Miner, Waterville, Minnesota 56096
- Subd. 18. Okabena-Ocheda watershed district, c/o James Wychore, 1435 South Shore Drive, Worthington, Minnesota
- Subd. 19. A. J. Penner Heating and Plumbing Inc., 1050 Third Avenue, Mountain Lake, Minnesota

- Subd. 20. Mr. Peter J. Perusse of 6608 59th Avenue North, Crystal, Minnesota 55428
- Subd. 21. Village of St. Anthony, St. Anthony, Minnesota 55414
- Subd. 22. City of St. Paul, Ramsey County Court House, St. Paul, Minnesota
- Subd. 23. Doris E. Shaw, West Grant Street, Detroit Lakes, Minnesota
  - Subd. 24. Enrico Merrill Tyson, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota
- Subd. 25. Gary L. Van Meveren c/o Robert P. Larson, Attorney at Law, 2050 Dain Tower, Minneapolis, Minnesota
- Subd. 26. Washington County c/o John E. Jansen, County Attorney, County Court House, Stillwater, Minnesota
- Subd. 27. Robert Whitchurch, 1847 Laurel Avenue, Apartment #1, St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
- Subd. 28. Edwin F. Wichelman, Department 24187-Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota 55082
- Subd. 29. Edgar Anderson, 715 West Broadway, Little Falls, Minnesota 56345
- Subd. 30. John D. Burke, 1737 Selby Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota
- Subd. 31. Mrs. Peter (Dorothy T.) Chura, 1905 Lowry Avenue Northeast, Minneapolis, Minnesota
- Subd. 32. S. F. Douglas Truck Line, Box 2766, 587 First Street, S.W., New Brighton, Minnesota
- Subd. 33. James William Farnham, First Avenue and Howard Street, Hibbing, Minnesota 55746
- Subd. 34. William W. Frey, 747 126th No. Ct., White Bear Lake, Minnesota 55110
- Subd. 35. James D. Hipkins, 437 Marshall, St. Paul, Minnesota 55102
- Subd. 36. Rudolph A. and Albina E. Kunz, 1647 Middleton Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota
  - Subd. 37. Robert B. Loveland, Box 55, Stillwater, Minnesota
- Subd. 38. City of Mankato, Minnesota, 202 East Jackson Street, Mankato, Minnesota

- Subd. 39. Miss Marie Murphy, Mayer, Minnesota
- Subd. 40. Albert R. Olson of 4529 29th Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55406
- Subd. 41. John S. Thoreson, 108 E. Lincoln, Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537
- Subd. 42. Russell Verby, 3937 South Valley View Drive, St. Paul, Minnesota
- Sec. 11. Unless otherwise specified, payment pursuant to this act shall constitute full and final release of any and all claims against the state of Minnesota.
- Sec. 12. This act takes effect upon final enactment. Approved May 16, 1973.

### CHAPTER 295—S.F.No.771

# [Coded]

An act regulating mobile home lot rentals; prescribing penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [327.41] MOBILE HOMES; LOT RENTALS; DEF-INITIONS. Subdivision 1. As used in sections 1 to 7 the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.
- Subd. 2. "Mobile home" has the meaning specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 327.31, Subdivision 6.
- Subd. 3. "Mobile home park" has the meaning specified in Minnesota Statutes, Section 327.14, Subdivision 3.
- Subd. 4. "Person" means any individual, corporation, firm, partnership, incorporated and unincorporated association, or any other legal or commercial entity.
- Subd. 5. "Space or lot" means an area within a mobile home park, designed for the accommodation of a mobile home.
- Subd. 6. "Utility service" means any electric, fuel oil, natural or propane gas, sewer, waste disposal and water service by whatever means furnished.